to the franchisee;

(2) A permanent or temporary injunction, a temporary

restraining order, or other appropriate order; and

(3) Civil penalties against the franchisor in an amount

not exceeding:

a. Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for a first

violation;

b. Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for an

additional violation within the five-year period ending on the

day on which the franchisee filed the complaint; or

c. Fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for an additional

violation within the seven-year period ending on the day on

which the franchisee filed the complaint.